
                             

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Wessex Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes, 

 SN10 1HS 

Date: Friday 4 January 2013 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713948 or email 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Andrew Bennett, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton, Wiltshire Council (Chairman) 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Ford, Swindon Borough Council (Vice-Chairman) 
Malcolm Grubb, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Keith Humphries, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Wiltshire Council 
Amanda Newbery, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Bob Wright, Swindon Borough Council 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Charles Howard, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Stephen Petty, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Paul Sample, Wiltshire Council 
 
 



                           

 

                                

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Minutes and matters arising (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2012. 

 

3   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation (Pages 7 - 32) 

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 28 
December 2012. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 

 



                           

 

                                

6   To receive updates from the Commissioner and his office  

 To receive verbal updates on the following: 
 

• Financial Settlement 2013/14 

• Preparation of the Police and Crime Plan 

• PCC report 

• The process for handling complaints against the Police 

 

7   Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner  

 To receive a verbal update from John Quinton, Head of Democratic Services at 
Wiltshire Council on the process for handling complaints against the 
Commissioner. 

 

8   Draft PCP / PCC Protocol (Pages 33 - 36) 

 To receive an update from John Quinton, Head of Democratic Services at 
Wiltshire Council on the progress of the draft PCP / PCC protocol. A new draft 
protocol from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner is attached to 
this agenda. 

 

9   Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and Crime and Disorder (C+D) 
relationship  

 To receive a verbal update from Cllr Richard Britton, the Chairman on the 
relationship between the CSP, C+D and the Panel. 

 

10   Forward Work Plan (Pages 37 - 38) 

 To note the forward work plan. 

 

11   Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 
 

Date Venue 

11 January 2013, 10 am 
 
 

Confirmatory Hearing 

Wessex Room, Market Place, The Corn 
Exchange, Devizes SN10 1HS 
 
for the Appointment of the Chief Constable 
 

6 February 2013 Council Chamber, Council Offices, Monkton 
Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 

26 March 2013 Council Chamber, Council Offices, Monkton 
Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 



                           

 

                                

12 June 2013 Council Chamber, Council Offices, Monkton 
Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 

16 September 2013 Council Chamber, Council Offices, Monkton 
Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 

26 November 2013 TBC 
 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 

 

 



                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING HELD ON 
5 DECEMBER 2012 AT ASSEMBLY ROOM - DEVIZES TOWN HALL, DEVIZES, 
SN10 1BN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Andrew Bennett, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Brian Ford (Vice Chairman), Malcolm Grubb, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Keith Humphries, Cllr Peter Hutton, Amanda Newbery, Cllr Stephen Petty 
(Substitute), Cllr Pip Ridout and Cllr Bob Wright 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Angus Macpherson – Wiltshire and Swindon Police and Crime Commissioner, Kieran 
Kilgallen, Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and John 
Quinton, Head of Democratic Services, Wiltshire Council  
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first formal meeting of the Wiltshire 
Police and Crime Panel. At the Chairman’s request everyone introduced 
themselves. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Brian Dalton. 
 
Cllr Dalton was substituted by Cllr Stephen Petty. 
 
 

2 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements. 
 
It was noted that the deadline for submitting questions was too soon after the 
agenda was published and that should this be changed to three days within the 
Terms of Reference. The Chairman confirmed he would deal with requests for 
questions that had been received after the deadline very sympathetically.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced there would be a press photo of the Panel with the 
Commissioner at 12.00 pm. 
 

6 To welcome the new Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
The new Commissioner, Angus Macpherson introduced himself and expressed 
his wish for a long and fruitful relationship with the Panel. He referred the Panel 
to his pre-election paper which would form the basis for his plan and confirmed 
that he saw his role as not just about policing but running through the whole 
justice system. 
 
He detailed his initial focus, taking into account he was only three working days 
in the role, as being:- 
 

• Recruitment of a Chief Constable 

• Setting up a robust complaints process, to include the recruitment of an 
independent person 

• Consultations, including key partners, discussing public consultation and 
the statutory requirement for consultation with victims  

• Attending Area Boards and localities – how to achieve this 
 
He explained that his website had been up and running almost immediately 
after his election thanks to the work of his office and on which his diary would 
be available to view, and he would also have a facebook page. 
 
In response to questions he confirmed that at present there was no Association 
of Police and Crime Commissioners, however expressions of interest had been 
received from a number of bodies wishing to represent them. He would bring a 
paper back to the Panel summarising the proposal for the complaints process 
and he confirmed his commitment to the voluntary sector. 
 
Draft PCC / PCP Protocol 
 
The Commissioner raised his concern over the draft protocol going beyond the 
statutory understanding of the relationship and explained as it was a document 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

for the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner he felt that officers should 
finalise the content.  
 
A suggestion from Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive of the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner proposed that the document be split into two sections, 
one for the legislation and the other for the qualitative process. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed that officers should redraft the protocol and that it 
should differentiate between the statutory processes and the relationship 
issues with the revised draft being available for the next Panel meeting.  
 
Workplans 
 
The Commissioner confirmed that his office was now in possession of key dates 
and asked that officers review these and re-circulate the forward workplan. 
 
The Panel discussed whether there was a need to rotate venues throughout the 
area. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed:- 
 

• That officers review and align the workplans of the PCC and the 
PCP. 

 

• To keep with the current schedule of venues as seen in the agenda 
and review at a later meeting. 

 
Any other business with the Commissioner 
 
The Commissioner asked the Panel to consider holding the confirmatory 
hearing for the Chief Constable as soon as possible after notification of the 
proposed appointment to avoid candidates applying elsewhere 
 
It was proposed that officers working on dates for the hearing to be within 5 
days of the interview date 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed for officers to schedule the confirmatory hearing within 
5 days of the interview date. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure 
 
John Quinton, Head of Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council introduced the 
item and explained that changes had been made to accommodate new 
regulations that had come into force and the confirmation of the fourth Swindon 
Borough Council member. 
 
Clarity was sought on who appointed the Chairman in section 1 of the Rules of 
Procedure on and it was recommended the words “by the panel” be inserted in 
paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2. 
 
It was recommended that paragraph 3.5 of the Panel Arrangements be 
amended to include the words “at least”. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel approved the Panel Arrangements and Rules of Procedure 
subject to the amendments below:- 
 

• In the Panel Arrangements, paragraph 3.5 be amended to read: 
 
“The Panel shall also include at least two independent members co-
opted by the Panel.” 

 

• In the Rules of Procedure, paragraph 1.1 be amended to read: 
 
“The chairman of the Police and Crime Panel will be appointed by 
the panel in June of each year or at the first meeting of the panel 
following the annual appointment of members to the panel by 
constituent councils. The chairman will be drawn from the 
councillors sitting on the panel.” 

 

• In the Rules of Procedure, paragraph 1.2 be amended to read: 
 
“The vice-chairman will be appointed by the panel in June of each 
year or at the first meeting of the panel following the annual 
appointment of members to the constituent councils and will be 
drawn from amongst the councillors sitting on the panel.” 

 
8 Complaints Process 

 
John Quinton, Head of Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council introduced the 
report and explained that only a particular category of complaints came to the 
panel. He referred to paragraph 4 which detailed the change in regulations 
which allowed the function to be delegated. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Concern was raised over retaining the overall responsibility and the need to 
have regular update reports was highlighted. It was suggested that the panel 
reserve the right to review it in light of experience. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed:- 
 

a. To delegate to the Monitoring Officer of Wiltshire Council the 
Panel’s responsibilities for handling and recording complaints as 
laid out in the report. 
 

b. To establish a Complaints Sub-Committee to informally resolve 
those complaints referred to it by the Monitoring Officer after 
consultation with the chairman and vice-chairman of the Panel.  
 

c. To note that a detailed complaints process will be reported to the 
next meeting of the Panel for approval 
 

d. To reserve the right to review recommendations a and b above in 
light of experience 

 
  
 

9 Forward Work Plan 
 
It was noted that the draft Police and Crime Plan should be added to the 
January items. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

10 Future meeting dates 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on 4 January 2013 at 
the Wessex Room, Devizes Corn Exchange. 
 
Future meeting dates are to be circulated as soon as possible after agreement. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.  
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.01 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 6



Mr. Colin Skelton 

Salisbury 

Wiltshire 

e-mail: Skelton_colin@yahoo.co.uk 

 

Dear Police and Crime Panel member 

I would like you to raise an issue with our PCC. This is the issue of the PFI deal for firearms training 

facilities. I like you want the best for our Police Service and the public and the proposed PFI deal with 

Blue Light Partnerships and Avon and Somerset police is not the best deal, it’s the worst deal 

possible.  

As you may know, Wiltshire Police have a statutory requirement to have well trained/qualified 

firearm officers. They need to be trained and re-certified approx. every six months. This is currently 

done in-house at Wiltshire Police firearm training facilities at Devizes, Westbury and Chilmark (this 

one is hired). These facilities could be improved upon, for example there is inadequate heating at 

Westbury but having said that, the facilities are Chilmark are very good and realistic.  

The Cost: 

The proposals for the new PFI deal involve a bespoke firearms training facility in Portishead, west of 

Bristol. On a bad day a three hour drive from Salisbury. The interim financial statement produced by 

the Wiltshire Police Authority has allocated £700k each year for this deal, under the new Winsor 

proposals this equates to nearly 30 Police Officers.  

The cost of £700k for a facility that the force does not need and is not wanted by the firearms teams 

themselves; is a waste of money. The opportunity cost of 30 new Police Officers is a scandal.  

The cost however, does not take into account two issues, Firstly; the cost of travel, accommodation 

and overtime associated with the move. Firearms team, trainers and trainees will all have to travel 

to and from Portishead and be accommodated there. This has not been included in any of the forces 

calculations and is not part of the £700k cost. My calculations (please do your own) demonstrate 

that this will add between £150-200k extra to the cost each year.  

Secondly, PFI deals mushroom in cost. I’ve attached one document from Unison that demonstrates 

this, a link to the Public Accounts Committee report on PFI (which was damming) 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201012/cmselect/cmpubacc/1201/120102.htm and 

I’d urge you to read Private Eye on the PFI issue). The evidence that PFI deal costs rise is irrefutable. 

The Unison report shows that PFI deals rise in cost and from the NHS experience they rise between 

33% to 229% between initial business case and final business case (see page 8 of the report). If I 

were to assume that this firearms PFI deal was similar, and would rise by the mean average of the 

NHS examples, then the total yearly cost of the deal w
[...]
 easier to get to, than Portishead) we could partner with them for firearms 

training at a fraction of the cost. 

We could recruit significant numbers of new Police Officers.  

Finally: 

I would raise this myself at one of your meetings but at present they are all in Chippenham and 

between the hours of 10:00 – 13:00. I work full time so if I attend I have to take a day’s leave. Could I 

urge the committee to move around the county and to hold some meetings in the evening.  

Kind regards 

Colin Skelton 

Page 8



THE PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE:
A POLICY BUILT ON SAND
An examination of the UK Treasury’s evidence base for cost and
time overrun data in UK value for money policy and appraisal

A PFI REPORT FOR UNISON

Page 9



THE PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE:
A POLICY BUILT ON SAND
An examination of the Treasury’s evidence base for cost and time
overrun data in value for money policy and appraisal

A report for UNISON by Prof Allyson Pollock, David Price and Stewart Player
Public Health Policy Unit, UCL
October 2005

Page 10



Summary and conclusions 3

Introduction 4

The role of cost and time overrun data in

PFI policy

Part 1 6

The procurement process and optimism bias

Part 2 10

An evaluation of the Government’s time and

cost overrun evidence base

Part 3 12

A critique of the Mott MacDonald report:

Review of Large Public Procurement in the UK 

Appendix 1 16

Ministers’ use of time and cost overrun data

to support PFI

Appendix 2 17

Treasury PFI study released in July 2005

under the Freedom of Information Act

Appendix 3 18

PFI projects involving Mott MacDonald

Resources 21

Abbreviations

CUP Central Unit of Procurement

FBC full business case

FOIA Freedom of Information Act

NAO National Audit Office

OBC outline business case

OGC Office of Government Commerce

PFI Private Finance Initiative

PPP public private partnership

SOC strategic outline case

Contents

Contents

2
Page 11



Summary and conclusions

Summary and conclusions

3

The g
[...]
rms Influence and

profit from privatisation policy (June 2002)

*What’s Good about the NHS: and why 2053

it matters who provides the service

(April 2002) 

*Debts, Deficits and Service Reductions: 2034

Wakefield Health Authority’s legacy to

primary care trusts (April 2002)

*Understanding the Private Finance 1967

Initiative: the school 

Governor’s essential guide to PFI

(January 2002)

Websites 

UNISON has a special page on its website

devoted to PFI www.unison.org.uk/pfi

as part of UNISON’s  Positively Public

campaign www.unison.org.uk/positivelypublic

*these reports were also researched and written

by Allyson Pollock, David Price and colleagues

at the UCL Public Health Policy Unit

All reports are available from UNISON

Communications or from the UNISON

website.

Public health policy unit websites:

www.ucl.ac.uk/spp/about/health_policy/index.php

www.health.ed.ac.uk/iphp

Resources
UNISON reports on PFI

Resources

Page 30



UNISON 
1 Mabledon Place, London WC1H 9AJ

www.unison.org.uk
For help when you need it call 

UNISONdirect
0845 355 0845

Designed and published by UNISON, 1 Mabledon Place, London WC1H 9AJ.
CU/October 2005/15063/stock no. xxxx/5,000.

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Defining the Relationship with the Commissioner  
 
1. General Principles  
 
The role of the Panel is to review or scrutinise the decisions and actions of the 
Commissioner in the exercise of his functions. 
 
The Panel will exercise its functions with a view to supporting the Commissioner in 
his role.  
 
2. Purpose  
 
The roles of the Commissioner and the Panel are set out in the regulatory framework 
under the Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011. We will follow the framework in 
a constructive and positive way. This protocol sets out the broad principles and 
processes which will guide our work. 
 
 
3. Our principles for successful partnership working 
 
Given the respective roles of t
[...]
s on performance 
against objectives.  Such reports would normally be quarterly in line with best 
practice. 
 
All meetings must add value and discharge the duty to scrutinise, but also support 
the Commissioner in the exercise of his functions. The.format of meetings to deal 
with the following issues will be agreed with the PCC to that end. The meetings are 
to review:  
 
 

A. The Draft Police and Crime Plan 

B. Annual Report 
 

C. Proposed Precept 
 

D. Senior Officer Appointments (other than the Chief Constable) 
 

E. Chief Constable Appointment  
 

F. Suspension/Removal of Chief Constable 
 

G. Suspension of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
 

H.  Appointment of an Acting PCC 
 
I. Complaints 

 
9. Resolving Differences  
 
In any new arrangements there will inevitably be differences of opinion on issues. 
We will take a positive and constructive approach to resolving any issues in 
accordance with the arrangements set out in the relevant Protocol or Procedure. In 
general officers will attempt to resolve an issue in consultation with the Chair of the 
PCP and the PCC before referring the matter to the full PCP.  
 
10. Summary 
 
This protocol reflects work in progress. We recognise that these are new and 
different arrangements and there will be issues to work through and resolve. The 
quality of our relationship will be more important than any written agreements. If we 
invest time and energy in maintaining a good partnership working relationship, 

Page 35



together we can make a huge difference. We are committed to doing that in a 
constructive and positive way, remembering always that our shared priority and the 
reason why we exist is to serve the people of Wiltshire and Swindon. 
 
November 2012 

Page 36



                                              

Police and Crime Panel   
Forward Work Plan  
Please note: this is a working document which is subject to change 
 

Date Location Provisional Agenda Items 

Friday 4 

January 2013 
 
10.00 am 

Wessex 
Room 
Devizes 
Corn 
Exchange 

 

• Financial Settlement  2013/14 

• Protocol for joint working with PCC - update 

• Complaints process update 

• Community Safety Partnership (CSP) / Crime and Disorder (C+D) relationship 

• PCC Diary report (standing item) 

Friday 11 
January 2013 
 
10.00 am 

Wessex 
Room 
Devizes 
Corn 
Exchange 

 

• Confirmatory Hearing for the appointment of the Chief Constable 

Wednesday 6 
February 2013 
 
10.00 am  

Council 
Chamber, 
Monkton 
Park 

 

• Draft Police and Crime Plan for consideration 

• Formal consideration of precept 

• Complaints process – agree / confirm 

• PCC Diary report 

26 March 
2013 
 
10.00 am  

Council 
Chamber, 
Monkton 
Park 

• Formal consideration of the Police and Crime Plan 

• Quarterly report – Finance/Performance/Risk Register 

• PCC Diary report 

 
Democratic Services Officer: Kirsty Butcher (kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk)       Updated: 20 December 2012 
 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0

P
a
g
e
 3

7



P
a

g
e
 3

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and matters arising
	5 Public Participation
	Item no. 5 - Unison PFI report (letter attachment)

	8 Draft PCP / PCC Protocol
	10 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                              
 

 
 
 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING HELD ON 
4 JANUARY 2013 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Andrew Bennett, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Brian Dalton, 
Cllr Brian Ford (Vice Chairman), Malcolm Grubb, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Amanda Newbery, Cllr Pip Ridout and Cllr Bob Wright 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Kieran Kilgallen and Angus Macpherson 
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Caswill. 
 

2 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Keith Humphries declared a personal interest in agenda item no. 9 
being Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet member with responsibility for Community 
Safety and Wiltshire Council’s representative on the Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman asked Panel members to stay after the meeting for a short 
briefing on the confirmation hearing. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
Receipt of a letter and accompanying report as seen on pages 7 to 31 of the 
agenda was acknowledged. It was explained that the letter had been published 
redacted as permission had not been received from Mr Skelton at time of 
publication. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Mr Skelton’s letter detailed his concern over the cost of the PFI deal involving a 
bespoke firearms training facility in Portishead, the lack of consultation on this 
and he urged the Panel to move around the county and to hold some meetings 
in the evening. 
 
The Panel noted the potential usefulness of the information when analyzing the 
precept but explained that in this instance the issue should be raised in the first 
instance with the OPCC as it did not fall within the remit of the Panel and the 
business detailed had been agreed some time ago.  
 
The Panel stressed the importance of ensuring the public were aware of Panel 
meetings being open for all to attend. The need to hold meetings throughout the 
force area was discussed however it was agreed that venues and times would 
be reviewed after the Wiltshire Council elections being held in May 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed:- 
 

1. To respond to Mr Skelton explaining his issue would be sent to the 
OPCC for their attention and response, welcoming him to attend 
future meetings of the Panel and explaining that times / venues of 
meetings would be reviewed after the Wiltshire Council elections 
being held in May 2013. 
 

2. To remove the redaction from the published documents 
 

3. To provide guidance to members on the process for dealing with 
future requests for public participation. 
 

4. To review times / venues of meetings at the first meeting after the 
Wiltshire Council elections, currently scheduled for 12 June 2013. 

 
6 To receive updates from the Commissioner and his office 

 
Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner provided a verbal update 
on the following: 
 
Financial Settlement 
 
He explained that the financial settlement was in line with forecast, being 2 
million down on last year. He was not minded to increase the precept this year 
and was confident that savings of £3.3 million would be achieved.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Preparation of the Police and Crime Plan 
 
Preparation of the plan was underway and will give a detailed budget on 
commissioning, including the timescale for moving to the commissioning 
process. A draft would be available from 25 January 2013 and subject to 
revision and consultation. The suggestion for a regular Police and Crime Plan 
Area Board item in the last quarter of the financial year was welcomed by all 
members. 
 
PCC report 
 
The Commissioner’s diary and blog are now available on his website and he 
was happy to print and bring this to Panel meetings. He indicated his intention 
to attend Area Boards throughout the year and was happy to provide a written 
report with a local view for the Area Boards. 
 
The process for handling complaints against the Police 
 
The closing date for the Independent Assessor position is 7 January 2013 and 
an update will be provided when they are in place. 
 

7 Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
The panel was informed that work was underway on the complaints process 
and a detailed report will be available at the next meeting.  
 

8 Draft PCP / PCC Protocol 
 
A debate around the draft protocol highlighted the need to incorporate and 
understand the Panel’s role in supporting the Commissioner and the need to 
reflect that a future Commissioner could be female.  
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed:- 
 

1. To establish a working party consisting of Councillors Bennett and 
Hewitt and Mr Malcolm Grubb to work on draft protocol, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. Panel Members to be 
asked to email any thoughts or suggestions to the group once the 
date for the working group is known. 
 

2. To bring the revised draft protocol to the 26 March 2013 meeting. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

9 Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and Crime and Disorder (C+D) 
relationship 
 
The Chairman explained that he had met with Maggie Rae from Wiltshire 
Council Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and a meeting had been 
scheduled with Swindon Borough Council’s CSP Lead Officer. He was advised 
to contact the SBC Cabinet Member with responsibility for Community Safety. A 
paper will be brought to the Panel after these meetings. 
 

10 Forward Work Plan 
 
The suggestion supplementing the business items with specific themes, such as 
Victim Support, Restorative Justice, Community Engagement and Vulnerable 
People was welcomed. 
 
The Panel noted the forward work plan. 
 

11 Future meeting dates 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on 11 January 2013, 
10.30 am in the Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Devizes. 
 
Future meeting dates were: 
 
6 February 2013 
 
26 March 2013 
 
12 June 2013 
 
16 September 2013 
 
26 November 2013 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948, e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


